UNOFFICIAL COPY

This instrument prepared by and after recording return to:

Alvin Katz Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP 525 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60661 (312) 902-5530



Doc#: 1035544031 Fee: \$64.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee: \$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 12/21/2010 12:25 PM Pg: 1 of 15

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

by and among

INTERCONTINENTALEXCIA ANGE, INC., a Delaware corporation

GERMAN AMERICAN CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation

and

353 N. CLARK, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

First American Title Order # 1005 459712-7 XZ SOL9

1

1035544031 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is dated as of the \(\sigma^{\text{L}}\) day of \(\sigma^{\text{L}}\) day of \(\sigma^{\text{L}}\) 2010, between GERMAN AMERICAN CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation ("Lender"), and INTERCONTINENTALEXCHANGE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Tenant").

RECITALS

A. Tenant is the tenant under a certain lease (the "Lease"), dated as of October 23, 2009, with 35? N. CLARK, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, as successor in interest to 351 Mortgage Loan Corrower LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Landlord"), of premises described in the Lease (the "Premises") as more particularly described in Exhibit A hereto.

B. This Agreement is being entered into in connection with a certain loan (the
"Loan") which Lender has incdu to Landlord, and secured, in part, by a Mortgage, Assignment
of Leases and Rents and Security Agreement (the "Mortgage") on the building in which the
Premises are located (the "Property") dated as of
Assignment of Leases and Rents cared as of December 15, 2010 (th
"Assignment"; the Mortgage, the Assignment and the other documents executed and delivered
in connection with the Loan are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Loan Documents").

AGREEMENT

For mutual consideration, including the mutual covenants and agreements set forth below, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- A. Tenant agrees that the Lease and all terms and conditions contained therein and all rights, options, liens and charges created thereby is and shall be subcritinate in all respects to the Loan Documents and to all present or future advances under the obligations secured thereby and all renewals, amendments, modifications, consolidations, replacements and extensions of secured obligations and the Loan Documents, to the full extent of all amounts secured by the Loan Documents from time to time.
- B. Lender agrees that, if Lender exercises any of its rights under the Loan Documents such that it becomes the owner of the Premises, including but not limited to an entry by Lender pursuant to the Mortgage, a foreclosure of the Mortgage, a power of sale under the Mortgage or otherwise: (a) the Lease shall continue in full force and effect as a direct lease between Lender and Tenant, and subject to all the terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease, and (b) Lender shall not disturb Tenant's right of quiet possession of the Premises under the terms of the Lease so long as Tenant is not in default beyond any applicable grace period of any term, covenant or condition of the Lease.
- C. Tenant agrees that, in the event of a exercise of the power of sale or foreclosure of the Mortgage by Lender or the acceptance of a deed in lieu of foreclosure by Lender or any other

1035544031 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

succession of Lender to ownership of the Premises, Tenant will attorn to and recognize Lender as its landlord under the Lease for the remainder of the term of the Lease (including all extension periods which have been or are hereafter exercised) upon the same terms and conditions as are set forth in the Lease, and Tenant hereby agrees to pay and perform all of the obligations of Tenant pursuant to the Lease.

- D. Tenant agrees that, in the event Lender succeeds to the interest of Landlord under the Lease, Lender shall not be:
 - (i) liable in any way for any act, omission, neglect or default of any prior Landlord (including, without limitation, the then defaulting Landlord) that occurred prior to the date Lender obtained possession of or title to the Property, except that Lender is not relieved from responsibility for repair and maintenance obligations of a continuing nature imposed on the Landlord under the provisions of the Lease, or
 - (ii) subject to any claim, defense, counterclaim or offsets which Tenant may have against any prior Landlord (including, without limitation, the then defaulting Landlord) that arose prior to the date Lender obtained possession of or title to the Property; provided, however, that Tenant does not waive (i) any rights to amounts due on account of the Landlord's Corta bution or any other allowance from time to time payable to Tenant under the Lease, (ii) any rights of offset to which it may be entitled under the Lease or (iii) any defense that Tenant may have on account of any default that continues after Lender obtains possession of or title to the property, or
 - (iii) bound by any payment of rene or additional rent which Tenant might have paid for more than one month in advance of the due date under the Lease to any prior Landlord (including, without limitation, the ther defaulting Landlord) except for (i) estimated payments of Adjustment Rent provided for in the Lease and (ii) payments made on account of the exercise of the termination right of Tenant pursuant to the express terms of the Lease, or
 - (iv) bound by any obligation to make any payment to Tenant which was required to be made prior to the time Lender succeeded to any prior Landlord's interest, other than (i) refunds of overpayments to be made on account of estimated payments of Adjustment Rent provided for in the Lease or (ii) any amounts due on account of the Landlord's Contribution, or
 - (v) accountable for any monies deposited with any prior Landlord (including security deposits), except to the extent such monies are actually received by Lender and except for (i) estimated payments of Adjustment Rent provided for in the Lease and (ii) payments made on account of the exercise of the termination right of Tenant pursuant to the express terms of the Lease, or
 - (vi) bound by any amendment or modification of the Lease made without the written consent of Lender.

1035544031 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Nothing contained herein shall prevent Lender from naming Tenant in any foreclosure or other action or proceeding initiated in order for Lender to avail itself of and complete any such foreclosure or other remedy.

The foregoing provisions of this Paragraph 4 shall not be applicable to any Lender which is a Landlord Affiliate or a Landlord Successor. A Landlord Affiliate means a person or entity that directly or indirectly (i.e., through one or more intermediaries) controls, is controlled by, or together with the Landlord is subject to common control (control, for purposes hereof, to mean the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of an entity, whether through ownership of voting securities, by contract, or otherwise) and a Landlord Successor means any person or entity which merges with, is acquired by or acquires Landlord.

Notwithstanding any of the foregoing provisions of this Paragraph 4 or any other provision of this Agreement 10 the contrary, and without limitation of any of the same, Tenant shall not be deemed to have waived Landlord's (or any successor to Landlord's) obligation to correct any default on the part of any Landlord that continues after Lender or a successor to Lender takes possession of the Property.

Tenant hereby agrees to give to Lender copies of all notices of Landlord default(s) E. under the Lease in the same manner as, and whenever, Tenant shall give any such notice of default to Landlord and no such notice of default shall be deemed given to Landlord unless and until a copy of such notice shall have been so delivered to Lender. Lender shall have the right but no obligation to remedy any Landlord default under the Lease, or to cause any default of Landlord under the Lease to be remedied, and 10 r such purpose Tenant hereby grants Lender, in addition to the period given to Landlord for remeding defaults, an additional thirty (30) days to remedy, or cause to be remedied, any such default. Tenent shall accept performance by Lender of any term, covenant, condition or agreement to be performed by Landlord under the Lease with the same force and effect as though performed by Landlor 1. No Landlord default under the Lease shall exist or shall be deemed to exist (i) as long as Lorder, in good faith, shall have commenced to cure such default within the above referenced time period and shall be prosecuting the same to completion with reasonable diligence, subject to force majeure, or (ii) if possession of the Premises is required in order to cure such default, or if such default is not susceptible of being cured by Lender, as long as Lender, in good faith, shall nave potified Tenant that Lender intends to institute proceedings under the Loan Documents, and, the easter, as long as such proceedings shall have been instituted and shall be prosecuted with reasonable diligence. In the event of the termination of the Lease by reason of any default thereunder by Landlord, upon Lender's written request, given within thirty (30) days after any such termination, Tenant, within fifteen (15) days after receipt of such request, shall execute and deliver to Lender or its designee or nominee a new lease of the Premises for the remainder of the term of the Lease upon all of the terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease. Neither Lender nor its designee or nominee shall become liable under the Lease unless and until Lender or its designee or nominee becomes, and then only with respect to periods in which Lender or its designee or nominee remains, the owner of the Premises. In no event shall Lender have any personal liability as successor to Landlord and Tenant shall look only to the estate and property of Lender in the Property for the satisfaction of Tenant's remedies for the collection of a judgment (or other judicial process) requiring the payment of money in the event of any default by Lender as Landlord under the Lease, and no other property or assets of Lender shall be subject to levy,

execution or other enforcement procedure for the satisfaction of Chant's remedies under or with respect to the Lease. Lender shall have the right, without Tenant's consent, to foreclose the Mortgage or to accept a deed in lieu of foreclosure of the Mortgage or to exercise any other remedies under the Loan Documents.

F. Tenant has no knowledge of any prior assignment or pledge of the rents accruing under the Lease by Landlord. Tenant hereby acknowledges the making of the Assignment from Landlord to Lender in connection with the Loan. Tenant acknowledges that the interest of the Landlord under the Lease is to be assigned to Lender solely as security for the purposes specified in the Assignment, and Lender shall have no duty, liability or obligation whatsoever under the Lease or any extension or renewal thereof, either by virtue of the Assignment or by any subsequent receipt or collection of rents thereunder, unless Lender shall specifically undertake such liability in writing.

G. If Tenant is a corporation, each individual executing this Agreement on behalf of said corporation represents and warrants that s/he is duly authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement on behalf of said corporation, in accordance with a duly adopted resolution of the Board of Directors of said corporation or in accordance with the by-laws of said corporation, and that this Agreement is binding upon said corporation in accordance with its terms. If Landlord is a partnership or limited liability company, each individual executing this Agreement on behalf of said partnership or limited liability company represents and warrants the s/he is duly authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement on behalf of said partnership or limited liability company in accordance with the partnership agreement for the partnership or operating agreement for the limited liability company.

H. Any notice, election, communication, request or other document or demand required or be mitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed delivered on the earlier to occur of (a) receipt or (b) the date of delivery, refusal or nondelivery indicated on the return recorpt, if sent via recognized commercial courier service providing for a receipt, addressed to Tomat or Lender, as the case may be at the following addresses (or such other parties or addresses as may be designated by notice in accordance herewith):

If to funant:

Intercontinentalexchange, Inc. 353 North Clark Street, Suite 3100 Chicago, Illinois 60654 Attention: David Goone

with a copy to:

Intercontinentalexchange, Inc. 2100 RiverEdge Parkway, 5th Floor Atlanta, GA 30328 Attention: Doug Foley

with a copy to:

Intercontinentalexchange, Inc. 2°0° RiverEdge Parkway, 5th Floor Atlanta, GA 30328 Atlanton: General Counsel

4

If to Lender:

German American Capital Corporation 60 Wall Street New York, New York 10°0. Attn: Robert Pettinato

I. The term "Lender" as used herein includes any so cessor or assign of the named Lender herein, including without limitation, any co-lender at the time of making the Loan, any purchaser at a foreclosure sale and any transferee pursuant to a deed in lieu of foreclosure, and their successors and assigns, and the term "Tenant" as used herein includes any successor and assign of the named Tenant herein.

J. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid or prenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be deemed modified to the extent necessary to be enforceable, or if such modification is not practicable such provision shall be deemed deleted from this Agreement, and the other provisions of this Agreement snall emain in full force and effect.

K. Neither this Agreement nor any of the terms hereof may be terminated, amended, supplemented, waived or modified orally, but only by an instrument in writing executed by the party against which enforcement of the termination, amendment, supplement, waiver or modification is sought.

L. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State where the Premises is located.

1035544031 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Witness the execution hereof as of the date first above written.

facts stated in the foregoing Agreement.

			AMERICAN ION, a Maryland o	
		€		
	By:_		<u> </u>	
^		e:		
Stopology Of Coop	Title	•		
0			1/	
100	Ву:_			
CV/X	Nam		(W	
9	litle	·	7	
Ox				
0-	INTERCONTINENTALEXCHANGE, INC., a Delaware corporation			
0/	abc	iawaic co	проганон	
	By-			
	Nam	e:		All and the state of the state
	Title			
		Y/)x		
The undersigned Landlord hereby cons	ents to	the fore	going Agreement a	nd confirms the
stated in the foregoing Agreement.			C/	
		N. CLA nership	ARK, L.P., a De	elaware limited
	Ву:	353 N.	Clark GP, L.L.C	, a Delaware
		limited partner	liability compan	y, ito general
		$\mathbf{R}_{\mathbf{W}}$.0
		,		

1035544031 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Witness the execution hereof as of the date first above written.

	CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation
	By:Name:Title:
Open Co	INTERCONTINENTALEXCHANGE, INC., a Delaware corporation By: Name: Sept A 14/11 Title: SUP+ CFU
The undersigned Landlord hereby consfacts stated in the foregoing Agreement.	sents to the foregoing Agreement and confirms the 353 N. CLARK, L.P., a Delaware limited
	By:Name:
	Title:

1035544031 Page: 8 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Witness the execution hereof as of the date first above written.

	GERMAN AMERICAN CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation
	By: Name: Title:
Solo Cooperation of C	By: Name: Title:
O _K CO _O Z	INTERCONTINENTALEXCHANGE, INC., a Delaware corporation
	Dy:
The undersigned Landlord hereby cons facts stated in the foregoing Agreement.	ents to the foregoing Agreement and confirms the
	353 N. CLARK, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership
	By: 353 N. Clark GP, L.L.C, a Delaware limited liability company, its general partner By:
	Name: Title: Social Control of the

1035544031 Page: 9 of 14

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 24, 2012

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF (V) SS	
COUNTY OF (N)	A A war and color avaladored
The foregoing Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Abefore me this day of December, 2010 by them of German American Capital Corporation, a Maryland	as R. Thann, the Direction
No	Valence for -
M	y commissionescrates ve NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK QUALIFIED IN KINGS COUNTY NOTARY # 01L06110507 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 24, 2012
STATE OF	
The foregoing Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Abefore me this day of December, 2010 by Cobo of German American Capital Corporation, a Maryland	wy w. et ingthe Managen, Director
	valence botary Public
M	y commission expires VALENCIA LOVE NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK QUALIFIED IN KINGS COUNTY NOTARY # 011.06110507

CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF THE

1035544031 Page: 10 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF GOOGIC COUNTY OF Fultor

The foregoing Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement was acknowledged before me this quantum day of December, 2010 by Scott A. Hill, the Senior Vice President and CFO of Intercontinental Exchange, Inc., a Delaware corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

1035544031 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF <u>DEW YORK</u>)) SS COUNTY OF DEDYOR

The foregoing Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement was acknowledged before me this ____ day of December, 2010 by ___ Steven R. Wechsler, the Sr. Managing Director of 353 North Clark GP, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, as the General Partner of Clark,

Clark,

Clarks

Office 353 North Clark, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, on behalf of the Partnership.

FORMANIA MERCANT Meden Indula, State of Georgians (N. O.C. AMERCAN Oblassed in Oblassed S.

1035544031 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Chicago, County of Cook, State of Illinois, described as follows:

PARCEL 1:

THAT PART OF BLOCK 2 IN ORIGINAL TOWN OF CHICAGO IN SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET (ALSO BEING 1137 WEST LINE OF LOT 5 IN SAID BLOCK 2) AND THE SOUTH LINE OF WEST KINZIE STREET (ALSO BEING THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 5 THRU 8, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN SAID ELOCK 2); THENCE EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID WEST KINZIE STREET A DISTANCE OF 321.47 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF NORTH DEARBORN STREET: THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTH DEARBORN STREET (ALSO FEING THE EAST LINE OF LOT 8 IN SAID BLOCK 2) A DISTANCE OF 178.60 FEET TO A POINT 311.60 FEET NORTH (AS MEASURED ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF NORTH DEARBORN STREET) OF THE CHICAGO RIVER, AS OCCUPIED; THENCE WEST AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE A DISTANCE OF 321.47 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTH CLARK STREET 300.43 FEET NORTH (AS MEASURED ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET) OF SAID CHICAGO RIVER, AS OCCUPIED; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTH CLARK STREET AD ISTANCE OF 177.86 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1, AS CREATED BY FIRST AMENDMENT TO EASEMENT AND OPERATING AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 23, 1988 AND RECORDED AUGUST 24, 1988 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 88384561 FOR PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR INGRESS AND EGRESS ON, OVER, THROUGH AND ACROSS THE "HOTEL ROAD EASEMENT AREA" AND THE "PROJECT ROAD EASEMENT AREA" DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

HOTEL ROAD EASEMENT AREA:

PART OF BLOCK 2 IN ORIGINAL TOWN OF CHICAGO IN SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF WEST KINZIE STREET (ALSO BEING THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 5, 6, 7 AND 8 IN SAID BLOCK 2) AND THE EAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET (ALSO BEING THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 4 AND 5 IN SAID BLOCK 2); THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES WEST ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET A

1035544031 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DISTANCE OF 177.86 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF TRACTS I AND II IN SAID BLOCK 2; THENCE SOUTH 90 DEGREES EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF TRACTS I AND II A DISTANCE OF 134.10 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE LINE BETWEEN PARCELS 1 (BELOW +50.00 FEET CHICAGO CITY DATUM) OF SAID TRACTS I AND II AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 90 DEGREES EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF TRACTS I AND II A DISTANCE OF 187.57 FEET TO A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF NORTH DEARBORN STREET (ALSO BEING THE EAST LINE OF LOTS I AND & IN SAID BLOCK 2) SAID POINT BEING 178.60 FEET SOUTH OF SAID SOUTH LINE OF WEST KINZIE STREET AS MEASURED ALONG THE WEST LINE OF NORTH DEARBORN STREET; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES WEST ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF NORTH DEARBOKN STREET A DISTANCE OF 26.32 FEET TO THE BACK OF A CURB OF AN ELEVATED PRIVEWAY; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID BACK OF CURB A DISTANCE OF 68.78 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 34 MINOTES 27 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 47.20 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 29.31 FEET; THENCE NORTH 75 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 03 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 43.45 FEET TO A POINT WHERE THE SAID LINE BETWEEN PARCEL 1 INTERSECTS THE BACK OF CURB OF SAID ELEVATED DRIVEWAY; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES EAST ALONG SAID LINE BETWEEN PARCEL I A DISTANCE OF 14.83 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PROJECT ROAD EASEMENT AREA:

PART OF BLOCK 2 IN ORIGINAL TOWN OF CHICAGO IN SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF WEST KINZIE STREET (ALSO BEING THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 5, 6, 7 AND 8 IS SAID BLOCK 2) AND THE FAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET (ALSO BEING THE WEST LINE OF LOTS 4 AND 5 IN SAID BLOCK 2); THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET A DISTANCE OF 177.86 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF TRACTS I AND II IN SAID BLOCK 2 AND THE POINT OF BIGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 90 DEGREES EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF TRACTS I AND II A DISTANCE OF 134.10 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE LOSE BETWEEN PARCEL 1 (BELOW +50.00 FEET CHICAGO CITY DATUM) OF SAID TRACT I AND II; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES WEST ALONG SAID LINE BETWEEN PARCEL 1 A DISTANCE OF 14.83 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION, NOT TANGENT WITH A CURVED LINE, SAID CARVED LINE BEING THE BACK OF A CURB OF AN ELEVATED DRIVEWAY; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE BACK OF CURB OF SAID DRIVEWAY BEING THE ARC OF A CIRCLE CONVEX NORTHERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 15.00 FEET A DISTANCE OF 5.08 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 39 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE BACK OF CURB OF SAID DRIVEWAY AND TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVED LINE A DISTANCE OF 129.11 FEET TO SAID EAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES EAST ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET A DISTANCE OF 13.99 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

1035544031 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 3:

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL I. AS CREATED BY AMENDMENT TO GRANT OF AUTOMOBILE ACCESS DATED MAY 18, 2009 AND RECORDED JULY 27, 2009 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0920833001 ("LOWER CARROLL ACCESS EASEMENT AGREEMENT") FOR VEHICULAR INGRESS AND EGRESS ON, OVER, THROUGH AND ACROSS THE "LOWER CARROLL EASEMENT AREA" (AS DEFINED IN THE AMENDMENT TO GRANT OF AUTOMOBILE ACCESS EASEMENT AND AS DEPICTED ON EXHIBIT C ATTACHED THERETO).

PARCEL 4:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL I, AS CREATED BY AMENDMENT TO PARKING AGREEMENT DATED MAY 18, 2009 AND RECORDED JULY 27, 2009 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 09:00:33:002 ("THE "AMENDMENT TO PARKING AGREEMENT") FOR USE OF THE "LOWER CAPROLL PARKING SPACES AREA" (AS DEFINED IN THE AMENDMENT TO PARKING AGREEMENT AND AS DEPICTED ON EXHIBIT C ATTACHED THERETO AND AS SHOWN ON THE SURVEY) IN CONNECTION WITH THE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF THE BUILDING LOCATED ON PARCEL 1.

Address: 353 North Clark Street, Chicago, IL

PINs: 17-09-408-009-0000 and 17-09-408-010-0000